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7KH� (8� FXUUHQW� DFFRXQW� ZLWK� WKH� UHVW� RI� WKH� ZRUOG� �H[FOXGLQJ� LQWUD�(8
WUDQVDFWLRQV��VKRZHG�D�(85������EQ�GHILFLW� LQ�������7KH�VXUSOXVHV�LQ�JRRGV�

�(85������EQ�� DQG� VHUYLFHV� �(85�����EQ�� ZHUH� VPDOOHU� WKDQ� WKH� GHILFLWV� LQ
LQFRPH�� �(85������EQ�� DQG� FXUUHQW� WUDQVIHUV� �(85�������EQ��� 7KH� VHUYLFHV
�����VXUSOXV�ZDV�����EHORZ�LWV������OHYHO��7KLV�GHFUHDVH�VWHPPHG�IURP�WKH
IDOO� RI� WKH� WUDYHO� GHILFLW� DQG� WKH� VKULQNDJH� RI� WKH� VXUSOXVHV� LQ� WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ
DQG�RWKHU�VHUYLFHV��L�H��H[FOXGLQJ�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG� WUDYHO���7KH�HXUR�]RQH¶V
VHUYLFHV�EDODQFH�ZHQW�GRZQ�WR�(85������EQ�EHWZHHQ������DQG������EHFDXVH
RI�WKH�SOXQJH�RI� WKH�RWKHU�VHUYLFHV�GHILFLW� WR�(85�������EQ��7KH�(8¶V�FXUUHQW
WUDQVDFWLRQV� ZLWK� WKH� 86$� DQG� &DQDGD� VKRZHG� UHVSHFWLYH� VXUSOXVHV� RI
(85������EQ�DQG�����EQ�DQG�D�GHILFLW�RI�(85�������EQ�ZLWK�-DSDQ�

,Q������WKH�(8�UHFRUGHG�VPDOOHU�VXUSOXVHV�LQ�JRRGV�DQG
VHUYLFHV�ZLWK�WKH�UHVW�RI�WKH�ZRUOG�WKDQ�WKH�GHILFLWV�LQ

LQFRPH�DQG�FXUUHQW�WUDQVIHUV

Preliminary 1999 results revealed a EUR -2.9 bn deficit of the EU current
account with the rest of the world (extra-EU-15). This deficit came as a result
of slightly smaller surpluses in goods and services (EUR 16.9 and 8.7 bn
respectively) than the deficits in income (EUR -7.4 bn) and current transfers
(EUR -21.2 bn).
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All three balances of services, income and current
transfers deteriorated between 1998 and 1999,
following a greater increase of debits than that of
credits. The services surplus fell by 31% from

ECU 12.6 bn to EUR 8.7 bn. In 1999, the deficit in
income (EUR -7.4 bn) was almost twice as big as the
previous year and that of current transfers reached
EUR -21.2 bn as compared to ECU -19.8 bn in 1998.

7KH�WUDYHO�GHILFLW�H[SDQGHG�WR�(85������EQ�ZKLOH�VXUSOXVHV�LQ�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�RWKHU
VHUYLFHV�GHFUHDVHG�WR�(85�����EQ�DQG�����EQ

The shrinkage of the services surplus with the rest of
the world between 1998 and 1999 resulted from the
simultaneous decline of its three sub balances.

The largest deterioration was registered by the travel
deficit, expanding from ECU -1.3 bn to EUR -3.8 bn.
Both surpluses in transportation and other services4

decreased by more than 10%, reaching EUR 3.5 bn
and 9.0 bn respectively.

7KH�VHUYLFHV�EDODQFH�RI�WKH�HXUR�]RQH�GHFUHDVHG�WR�D�GHILFLW�RI�(85������EQ�

Like the European Union, the euro-zone experienced a
deterioration of its services balance with the rest of the
world to a deficit of EUR -9.5 bn in 1999. The
comparison with the EU’s surplus of EUR 8.7 bn in
1999 stemmed mostly from the United Kingdom’s
EUR 21.3 bn surplus with extra-EU countries.

The deterioration of the euro-zone’s services balance
was mainly caused by the enlarged deficit of other
services from ECU -11.8 bn in 1998 to EUR -21.0 bn in
1999. The balances of transportation and travel
remained in surplus in spite of their 8% and 12%
respective decline to EUR 2.9 and 8.6 bn.

________________________________________________________

��7KH�LWHP�³RWKHU�VHUYLFHV´�FRYHUV�VHUYLFHV�RWKHU�WKDQ�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�WUDYHO��,W�LQFOXGHV�FRPPXQLFDWLRQV�VHUYLFHV��FRQVWUXFWLRQ�VHUYLFHV�
LQVXUDQFH� VHUYLFHV�� ILQDQFLDO� VHUYLFHV�� FRPSXWHU� DQG� LQIRUPDWLRQ� VHUYLFHV�� UR\DOWLHV� DQG� OLFHQVH� IHHV�� RWKHU� EXVLQHVV� VHUYLFHV�� SHUVRQDO�
FXOWXUDO�DQG�UHFUHDWLRQDO�VHUYLFHV��DQG�JRYHUQPHQW�VHUYLFHV�Q�L�H�
��7KH�(&%�KDV�YHU\�UHFHQWO\�UHYLVHG�WKHLU� ILJXUHV� IRU�������$FFRUGLQJ�WR� WKHVH�UHYLVLRQV�� WKH�GHILFLW�RI�VHUYLFHV� IRU� WKH�HXUR�]RQH�LQ�����
ZRXOG�DPRXQW�WR�(85�������EQ��7KH�FXW�RII�GDWH�IRU�WKLV´6WDWLVWLFV�LQ�IRFXV´�ZDV������������

(8�FXUUHQW�DFFRXQW�ZLWK�WKH�UHVW�RI�WKH�ZRUOG

(1998 in Mio ECU, 1999 in Mio EUR)

1998 1999* 1998 1999* 1998 1999*
&XUUHQW�DFFRXQW 1 184 156 1 255 408 .. 1 258 341 .. -2 932
�*RRGV 701 730 738 487 .. 721 556 .. 16 931
�6HUYLFHV 235 766 246 468 223 180 237 777 12 586 8 691
���7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ 60 742 60 737 56 839 57 261 3 903 3 477
���7UDYHO 60 945 62 902 62 277 66 672 -1 332 -3 770
���2WKHU�VHUYLFHV 113 235 122 816 102 925 113 837 10 310 8 979
���6HUYLFHV�QRW�DOORFDWHG 845 13 934 7 -89 6
�,QFRPH 219 703 238 721 223 693 246 100 -3 990 -7 379
�&XUUHQW�WUDQVIHUV 26 956 31 735 46 783 52 908 -19 827 -21 173

* Preliminary results

Credit Debit Net

(XUR�]RQH�WUDGH�LQ�VHUYLFHV�ZLWK�WKH�UHVW�RI�WKH�ZRUOG

(1998 in Mio ECU, 1999 in Mio EUR)

1998 1999* 1998 1999* 1998 1999*
6HUYLFHV 228 809 235 043 227 673 244 567 1 136 -9 523
���7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ 56 802 58 049 53 607 55 107 3 194 2 942
���7UDYHO 65 468 66 629 55 710 58 049 9 757 8 580
���2WKHU�VHUYLFHV 105 017 110 349 116 851 131 387 -11 834 -21 038
���6HUYLFHV�QRW�DOORFDWHG 1 523 16 1 504 24 19 -8

* Preliminary results

Exports Imports Balance

(8�VHUYLFHV�EDODQFHV�ZLWK�WKH�UHVW�RI�WKH�ZRUOG
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,Q�������WKH�(8¶V�FXUUHQW�VXUSOXVHV�ZLWK�WKH�86$�DQG�&DQDGD�DOPRVW�EDODQFHG�WKH�GHILFLW
ZLWK�-DSDQ

The 86$ remained the main extra-EU partner,
accounting for 30% of total external current
transactions. The EU’s current surplus with the USA, of
EUR 22.2 bn was due to a much larger trade in goods
surplus (EUR 35.6 bn) than the deficits of the three
other current account sub-items.
The income deficit was stable at EUR -8.3 bn while the
services 1998 surplus reversed to a EUR -3.8 bn
deficit. The net current transfers from the EU towards
the USA decreased from a deficit of ECU -2.4 bn in
1998 to EUR -1.4 bn in 1999.

With &DQDGD (2% of total extra-EU current
transactions), the EU current account was in surplus
by EUR 3.6 bn in 1999. Goods and income showed
surpluses of EUR 3.3 bn and 0.9 bn respectively.
As the year before, the balances of services
(EUR -0.1 bn) and current transfers (EUR -0.4 bn)
remained close to equilibrium. The income surplus of
EUR 0.9 bn was much below its 1998 level
(ECU 2.8 bn).

The EU current balance with -DSDQ (6% of total extra-
EU transactions) showed a consistent deficit in 1999
(EUR -27.5 bn). This was mainly due to the
EUR -34.9 bn deficit of the trade balance.
As compared to 1998, the surplus of services
increased by 23% to reach EUR 6.7 bn and that of
income decreased sharply to EUR 0.9 bn. Current
transfers with Japan remained in equilibrium, at
EUR -0.2 bn.
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